
Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday 28 February 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Councillor Tom Hayes
Councillor Jamila Begum Azad
Councillor Nigel Chapman
Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor James Fry
Councillor David Henwood
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Craig Simmons
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Marie Tidball
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson
Councillor Jean Fooks

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN 9 - 28
Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which has 
been set for the 2016/17 council year.  This plan will be 
reviewed at every meeting so that it can be adjusted to reflect 
the wishes of the Committee and take account of any changes 
to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken 
by the City Executive Board or Council).
Why is it on the agenda?
The Committee is asked to: 
1. Review and note the scrutiny work plan.
2. Decide whether to schedule a special meeting on 8 June 

2017 to look at the Local Plan preferred options decision (in 
addition to a normal meeting on 6 June).

3. Consider which topic to prioritise for review in spring 2017.
4. Consider how to formulate a work plan for 2017-18.
5. Select any additional Forward Plan items for pre-decision 

scrutiny based on the following criteria (max. three items 
per meeting):

• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest?
• Is it an area of high expenditure?
• Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value?

Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 

4  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 29 - 34
Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Committee makes a number of recommendations to the 
City Executive Board, who are obliged to respond in writing. 

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


Why is it on the agenda?
Since the last meeting the City Executive Board has responded 
to scrutiny recommendations on the following items:
 Budget 2017/18
 Update on the Corporate Plan 2016 -2020
 Carbon Management Plan: 2017 – 2022
 Grant allocations to community and voluntary orgs 2017/18
 Cycling – progress update
 Safeguarding language school students
 Recycling
Who has been invited to comment?
 Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer

5  AIR QUALITY  (6:15 PM) 35 - 86
Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer, 
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee considered an air quality report in 
November 2016 and asked to invite officers from the County 
Council to a future meeting for a further discussion.  
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to consider efforts to improve air 
quality in the city.  The most recent air quality status report for 
Oxford (previously seen by the Committee) is included and the 
Oxford Transport Strategy is included under item 6.  Cllr 
Simmons, the Committee’s Lead Member for this item, has 
suggested the following lines of inquiry for this discussion:
 What next steps can be taken to reduce emissions from 

public transport? 
 What more can be done in the short to medium term to 

reduce emissions from other vehicles by promoting public 
transport, cycling, walking and cleaner fuels?

 What specific steps can be taken to improve air quality in 
the worst areas, e.g. St. Clements and are there plans for 
additional monitoring or public signage?

 What plans are in place to accommodate the additional 
journeys that are expected to take place when the 
Westgate Shopping Centre reopens?

 How effective is partnership working on air quality between 
the City and Council Councils?

Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor John Tanner, Board Member for a Clean, Green; 
 Jo Colwell, Environmental Sustainability Service Manager;
 Martin Kraftl, Oxfordshire County Council;
 Stewart Wilson, Oxfordshire County Council.

mailto:abrown2@oxford.gov.uk


6  WORKPLACE PARKING LEVIES 87 - 140
Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has asked to consider the pros and 
cons of a proposed workplace parking levy for Oxford.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to consider emerging proposals for 
the introduction of a workplace parking levy in the city.  The 
following documents are included:
 House of Commons Library: Workplace Parking Levy.
 Oxford Transport Strategy.
 Report to Oxfordshire County Council’s Cabinet on 22 

November 2016. 

Cllr Simmons, the Committee’s Lead Member has suggested 
the following lines of inquiry for this discussion:
 Have there been any developments since the county 

cabinet decision on 22 November to approve the 
development of an outline business case for a WPL and 
explore a possible congestion charging scheme by October 
2017?

 Has any initial engagement been undertaken with 
businesses in the city about the proposed WPL?

 What are the key lessons from the WPL in Nottingham?
 What issues have been raised about the suitability of 

congestion charging for Oxford?
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning 

and Regulatory Services;
 Martin Kraftl, Oxfordshire County Council;
 Stewart Wilson, Oxfordshire County Council.

7  POLICE AND CRIME PANEL UPDATE  (7:15 PM) 141 - 156
Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee requested an update on the work of 
the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP) which exists 
to examine and review how the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) for Thames Valley Anthony Stansfeld, 
carries out his responsibilities.



Why is it on the agenda?
For the Committee to receive a briefing on the work of the PCP 
and provide comment.  The following documents are included:
 Report of the Chair of Thames Valley PCP;
 Police and Crime Plan for the Thames Valley;
 Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel Annual Report.

The Chair has suggested the following lines of inquiry:
 How effective are the powers available to the PCP in 

holding the PCC to account and how can the PCP add 
value?

 What role does the PCP have in reviewing the precept and 
what criteria are used?

 Does the PCP have a role in ensuring that neighbourhood 
police teams are adequately resourced?

 What involvement has the PCP had in priority areas such 
as preventing CSE, FGM and human trafficking, and 
enhancing support for victims with mental health needs?

 What are the priorities for the next Police and Crime Plan?
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Community Safety and 

Oxford City Council representative on Thames Valley PCP;
 Cllr Trevor Egleton, Police & Crime Panel Chairman – 

apologies received;
 Clare Gray, Police and Crime Panel Scrutiny Officer.

8  PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 3 157 - 168
Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information
The Scrutiny Committee has a role in monitoring council 
performance and quarterly reports are provided to the 
Committee on a set of selected corporate and service 
indicators.  The Housing Panel received separate reports on 
housing performance.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Scrutiny Committee to note and comment on 
performance at the end of 2016/17 quarter 3 (December 2016).  
A written response to comments made by the committee on the 
Q2 performance report in December will be circulated 
separately.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Cllr Fry, lead scrutiny member for performance



9  MINUTES 169 - 178
Contact Officer:  Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Tel: 01865 529920  

Minutes from 30 January 2017

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
January 2017 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Meetings are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee

27 March 2017
2 May 2017
6 June 2017

All meetings start at 6.00 pm.

Standing Panels
Housing Standing Panel – 1 March 2017
Finance Standing Panel – 29 March 2017



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Co
[...]
Sanders, Thomas & 
Wade, Geno Humphrey (tenant co-optee)

Current and planned review groups and one-off panels

Topic Scope Nominated councillors

Budget review 
2017/18

To review the Council’s 2017/18 draft budget and medium 
term financial strategy

Cllrs Fooks, Fry, Simmons (Chair) & Taylor

Devolution plans for 
Oxfordshire review

To scrutinise devolution proposals for Oxfordshire Cllrs Coulter, Gant, Hayes, Simmons & Tidball (Chair)

Health inequalities 
(one- off panel)

To consider the council’s response to the recommendations 
of the Independent Commission on Health inequalities

Councillor Coulter (Chair), other members TBC

Indicative timings of 2016/17 review panels

Scrutiny Review Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May
Devolution plans for Oxfordshire
Budget review 2017/18
Review 3 (TBC)

Scoping
Evidence gathering
Reporting

10



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 FEBRUARY 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Air Quality No To consider partnership working with the County 

Council to improve air quality in the city.
A Clean Green 
Oxford

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer

Proposals for a 
workplace parking 
levy

No To consider the pros and cons of proposed 
workplace parking charges in Oxford. 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer

Police and Crime 
Panel update

No To receive an update on police and crime scrutiny 
activities by the Council’s representative 
on Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP). 

Community 
Safety

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer

Performance 
Monitoring - quarter 3

No Quarterly reports on Council performance against 
a set of corporate service measures chosen by 
the Committee. 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer

27 MARCH 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Waterways Public 
Space Protection 
Order

Yes To update the Board on the o
[...]
ta is influenced by any 
local spend that is commissioned 
by prime contractors but without 
visibility of this and with capital 
projects not progressing this has 
had a diverse effect on the target 

 
 

167



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday 30 January 2017 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gant (Chair), Chapman, Coulter, Fry, 
Henwood, Pegg, Simmons, Taylor, Tidball, Wilkinson and Lygo.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Christine Simm (Board member for 
Culture and Communities), Councillor Linda Smith (Board Member for Leisure, 
Parks and Sport) and Councillor Susan Brown (Board member for Customer and 
Corporate Services) 

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Mr Nigel Gibson

OFFICERS PRESENT: Caroline Green (Assistant Chief Executive), Ian Brooke 
(Head of Community Services), Lucy Cherry (Leisure and Performance 
Manager), Julia Tomkins (Grants & External Funding Officer), Paul Robinson 
(Energy and Natural Resources Team Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer)

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hayes (substitute 
Councillor Lygo) and Councillor Azad.

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following non-pecuniary declarations of interest were made for Item 6 
Grants Allocations to Community and Voluntary Organisations 2017/18 (refer 
minute 83):
Cllr Gant – member of Ark T Centre and Cutteslowe Community Association 
Cllr Pegg – member of Rose Hill and Donnington Advice Centre
Cllr Taylor – member of Dovecott Voluntary Parent Committee
Cllr Lygo – member of Oxford Play Association
Cllr Simm – member of Donnington Doorsteps 

169

Agenda Item 9



80. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan
The Committee reviewed and noted the following changes in its work plan for the 
2016/17 council year.

The Scrutiny officer made the following comments:
Health inequalities review:  The committee agreed the panel would be made up 
of Cllrs Coulter, Taylor, Thomas and Wade.

The Committee agreed to invite the chair of the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Panel to a future meeting. 

County officer(s) to attend the Committee’s February meeting to discuss air 
quality. The Committee nominated Cllr Simmons as lead member, to liaise with 
the Scrutiny Officer on the approach to take.

Standing Panels

Cllr Henwood told the Committee the Housing Panel had not met since the last 
Scrutiny meeting.

Cllr Simmons updated the Committee on the work of the Finance Panel.  He said 
the panel were busy on the budget review and would circulate a copy of their 
budget report to members once it was finalised. He invited members to attend 
the finance panel meeting on Wednesday 1 February to discuss the budget 
proposal.

Forward Plan
For the March meeting, the Committee requested the Oxford Railway Station 
SPD from the Forward Plan.

They also agreed to see the Trading Company report after the Audit and 
Governance Committee had commented on it.

81. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chair presented the report on recommendations.

Cllr Simmons asked whether the review group had commented on the County’s 
One Oxfordshire proposal.  Cllr Tidball said she had addressed it at CEB, the 
review group had concluded that a mayoral combined authority option was more 
likely to succeed than a unitary authority. This was based on the evidence they 
had gathered.  Cllr Tidball said that she would wish to highlight 
recommendations 18 and 19.

170



The Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the report on recommendations.

82. LEISURE PERFORMANCE UPDATE

Mr Nigel Gibson addressed the Committee. He said that benchmarking was 
merely a tool to support increasing prices. He felt the customer satisfaction 
comments were handpicked to show only good comments, and that no work had 
been done to track which leisure centres the former Temple Cowley pool users 
were now going too.

The Head 
[...]
.  The Committee heard that the council has 
achieved a Salix revolving loan fund of £605k, 50% of which was provided by the 
government - who take a cautious approach to allocating Salix funding. This 
translates to c.£100k-£150k per year to spend on carbon reduction measures in 
buildings with a payback of 5 years or less .  The council had been able to reach 
this level of funding by building good business cases and demonstrating that 
additional funding allocated to the council would be spent.  The Committee 
suggested that the Council could release revenue from the transformation 
budget to fund invest to save carbon reduction schemes.  The Council could also 
consider prudential borrowing where schemes would generate a good return.

The Committee noted the wider options for carbon reduction (listed on page 19 
of the Plan) and suggested that there was an opportunity to influence the 
development of the Local Plan review and to factor carbon reductions into future 
planning policies, for example in relation to the designing of new homes and 
infrastructure, spatial planning and tree planting.  The Energy and Natural 
Resources Team Manager said that he would be contributing guidance and best 
practice to the Local Plan review and the Committee wanted to support this with 
a recommendation.

175



The Committee also had a wide ranging discussion covering opportunities to use 
bio-fuels in fleet vehicles, emissions at leisure centres, ‘load shifting’ to reduce 
energy costs and the possibility of switching void council-owned properties to 
alternative energy suppliers such as Robin Hood Energy, which is wholly owned 
by Nottingham City Council.

The Scrutiny Committee made the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

Recommendation 1 – That consideration is given to releasing revenue from the 
transformation budget and prudential borrowing in order to fund carbon reduction 
schemes, subject to robust business cases.

Recommendation 2 – That guidance and best practice in relation to carbon 
reduction measures are taken into account during the Local Plan review and 
influence future planning conditions on new developments.

86. REPORTS FOR APPROVAL

The Scrutiny Officer presented the reports on Safeguarding Language School 
Students, Cycling and Recycling.

Safeguarding Language School Students Report
Cllr Coulter said that in paragraph 11 he had contacted the District Council 
Network not APSE. He had also written to the minister but had yet to receive a 
response.

The Scrutiny Committee agreed the amended report 

Cycle review report

The Committee felt there should be a third recommendation to seek clarity on 
what type of cycling projects members could spend their CIL budgets on – and to 
promote the use of pooling budgets to pay for larger projects.

The Scrutiny Committee agreed the amended report 

Recycling report
The Scrutiny Committee agreed the report.

87. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2017 as a true and accurate record.

176



88. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meeting is scheduled for 28 February 2017

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

177



This page is intentionally left blank

178


	Agenda
	3 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan March 2017- September 2017 - Extract

	4 Report back on recommendations
	5 Air quality
	6 Workplace parking levies
	OTS
	Oxford Workplace Parking Levy report Nov 16

	7 Police and Crime Panel update
	Annual_Report15_16v1

	8 Performance Monitoring - quarter 3
	9 Minutes
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 28 February 2017 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gant (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Chapman, Fry, Henwood, Pegg, Simmons and Taylor.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Tanner (A Clean and Green 
Oxford) and Councillor Dee Sinclair (Community Safety) 

INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Martin Kraftl (Oxfordshire County Council), Stewart Wilson (Oxfordshire County 
Council) and Clare Gray (Police and Crime Panel Scrutiny Officer)

OFFICERS PRESENT: Jo Colwell (Service Manager Environmental 
Sustainability), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Sarah Claridge (Committee 
Services Officer)

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wilkinson, Councillor 
Coulter, Councillor Azad and Councillor Tidball

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

91. WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN

The Chair presented the report.

Work Plan
The Committee reviewed and noted the following changes in its work plan for the 
2016/17 council year.

 Agreed to schedule a special meeting for the Local Plan on 6 June 2017, in 
addition to a normal meeting on 8 June.



 The Scrutiny Committee appointed a new sub-committee to monitor the 
shareholder function.  Cllr Simmons offered to give his group’s seat to Cllr 
Fry to provide a link with Audit and Governance.  The Committee agreed the 
sub-committee’s membership to be Cllr Gant (Chair of Scrutiny Committee, 
Cllr Hayes* (Vice Chair of Scrutiny Committee), Cllr Henwood (Chair of 
Housing) and Cllr Fry.

*After the meeting, Cllr Hayes advised that he would not be able to take up this 
seat so it was offered back to Cllr Simmons, who accepted.

Forward Plan

The Committee requested the following items from the Forward Plan
 Oxford Flood Alleviation -March
Community Leases - May

92. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chair presented the report on recommendations.

Cllr Simmons explained that all the recommendations on the budget were 
agreed except one.

The Chair said that all the other report’s recommendations were accepted except 
the one about replacing the cycling signs on the Cowley Road. Cllr Simmons 
said he would like to look further into the reason why the signs on the Cowley 
Road hadn’t been replaced as the Ministry of Transport approved them at the 
time.

The Scrutiny Officer agreed to circulate the advice note he had received from 
Direct Services to the committee.

93. AIR QUALITY

Councillor John Tanner, Board Member for a Clean, Green Oxford presented the 
report. He said the County Council was committed to a zero emission zone by 
2020. The City and County councils had appointed a consultant to look into 
practical ways to achieve this in the city centre. Ideas are still being formulated. 
When the low emission zone was introduced it was buses that caused most of 
the air quality problems but they have mostly been changed  to produce only low 
emission.

Martin Kraftl from Oxfordshire County Council addressed the committee. The 
County’s Local Transport Strategy 2015-2030 plans to start implementing a zero 
emission zone in 2020. How quickly it can be rolled out will depend on what 
vehicles will be affected. Improved technology will assist the move to zero 
emission. 



The Environmental Sustainability Manager said that the City monitors air quality 
based on DEFRA advice. Diffusion tubes are placed in areas in the city known to 
have poor air quality. These are places with high levels of traffic close to 
residential homes and businesses. There are 75 diffusion tubes in the city which 
officers check every month and analyse results.  Data needs to be collected, 
analysed and audited over a 12 month period to show the long term trend of air 
quality at the site. The exact location of tubes is listed in the air quality report. 

The Committee asked why there were so many diffusion tubes in close proximity 
in the city centre and why none were positioned near the bypass.

Cllr Tanner said it was important to have lots of diffusion tubes in the city centre 
to monitor the situation main street by main street. Often 2 diffusion tubes were 
put close together to act as a control.  We need to monitor the different sites to 
inform the County Council of areas of concern.
There is no evidence to show that air quality from traffic on the ring road is as 
bad as the city centre.

Cllr Simmons asked what specific steps could be taken to improve air quality in 
the worst areas, e.g. St. Clements and are there plans for additional monitoring 
or public signage? Cllr Tanner said he’d much prefer to focus on the causes of 
the problem rather than tell people how bad it is.
The Environmental Sustainability Manager said that daily air quality levels are 
already available on the Council’s website.

Cllr Simmons said that as a planning authority we don’t put any mitigating 
measures (in regards to air pollution) on applications approved on sites in high 
air pollution areas ie Westgate or Northern Gateway1.
Martin Kraftl from Oxfordshire County Council said that the Transport Strategy 
includes working on creating better cycling and walking routes in Headington. 
There is a huge amount to be done but we must be doing something right as 
there is 25% less traffic in the city than there was 20 years ago.

Cllr Simmons asked how the City Council comments on the County’s Local 
Transport Strategy were taken. Cllr Tanner said the County agreed with the City 
Council’s comments. It’s going to take a lot of co-operation to deal with the 
ongoing problems. If we clean up the city centre it will have a knock on effect in 
other areas of city.

The Committee asked about the reason why Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) levels had 
risen since 2014. The Environmental Sustainability Manager said that road 
works contributed to some of these increases – eg the re-development of 
Frideswide Square.  However the long term trend is reduction. 

Is NOx contributed to one type of fuel? 

1 The Environmental Sustainability Manager confirmed after the meeting that the 
Council does require mitigation where air quality is forecast to be impacted and 
we did secure measures and a full air quality action plan for the Westgate.



Cllr Tanner said that all combustion engines produce NOx emissions that are 
harmful to people’s health however diesel produces more. The government 
needs to stop tax incentives for diesel vehicles. It should give tax incentives for 
electric vehicles.

The Chair said the City Council has the power to adopt parking zones with 
differentiated charges. We could offer free parking for electric vehicles (up to 5 
spaces). Cllr Tanner said it would be hard to enforce a differentiated parking 
zone and he would prefer focusing on the prime cause of the problem and how 
to improve air quality in the city. 

Cllr Chapman said he would like to see officers review the measures in the City’s 
Air Quality Annual Status report for the measures that have not progressed to 
date. The key performance indications also need to be provided. Cllr Tanner to 
progress.

The Scrutiny Committee made the following recommendations to CEB

1. Consider implementing a differentiated parking  charges for car-parking in 
the city to offer cheaper car parking for electric vehicles 

2. As part of the Local plan review to consider a policy that mitigate the 
effect of worsening air quality for development in poor air quality zones of 
the city.

3. For officers to review the feasibility and impact of measures in the City’s 
Air Quality Annual Status report that have not progressed to date. 

94. WORKPLACE PARKING LEVIES

Stewart Wilson from Oxfordshire County Council explained that the County’s 
cabinet had approved the work for a congestion charge and a workplace levy at 
its last meeting. Officers are at the pre-planning phase of the project and haven’t 
started engagement yet.

Nottingham City Council had used the money raised through a workplace levy to 
fund a tram system and connected bus service. Overall private vehicle numbers 
are down. Oxfordshire County Council has had a discussion with a previous 
director of Nottingham to understand issues.

Cllr Taylor asked how work place levies operate for people who need to take 
their car for work uses. Mr Wilson said that Nottingham’s levy has exemptions eg 
for hospital workers and places with fewer than 10 workers. Not sure yet whether 
Oxfordshire will have any exemptions.

Cllr Fry asked what the charge would be. Nottingham charges around £375 – 
£400 per space per year.  Employers are liable for the change and it is up to 



them if they pass it onto their employees. Businesses only pay for spaces they 
use.

Cllr Henwood said he was concerned with people parking their car in Cowley 
and then catching the bus into the city. Would a city centre levy be followed up 
with a citywide CPZ?  Mr Wilson said it was something to consider, the proposed 
levy was likely to be applicable to the whole of Oxford.

Cllr Chapman said that there will have to be significantly better public transport 
to convince people that a levy was a good idea.

Cllr Tanner said that if we do nothing parking and traffic jams will get worse. Its 
unlikely things will improve unless the County can bring in the levy to pay for the 
new schemes. eg high speed rapid buses.

We need to ask employers “do they want workers to come to work on time?” If 
yes, then they need to pay for dead space of car parks for more productive 
means. Businesses can avoid it by not providing car parking. 

Cllr Fry asked if we could price variations by zones eg higher in city centre, than 
surrounds. Mr Wilson said it was worth considering, however businesses might 
move out of the city to surrounding areas to avoid the higher costs. This would 
mean the city could lose vitality. 

Cllr Simmons asked why the County was looking at a workplace levy and not 
congestion charge. Mr Wilson said the County Council was looking at both.  
Initial report is that a congestion change wouldn’t have the same impact or 
benefits as a levy.  A congestion charge costs a lot to run. The County’s focus is 
to raise money to improve transport links into city.

The Scrutiny Committee made the following recommendations to CEB

1. Encourage continued exploration of both a congestion charge and a 
workplace parking levy.

2. Welcomes the additional money that a levy charge would bring to improve 
the transport structures in the City

3. Need to manage the Impact on the surrounding areas of a levy scheme and 
consider the case for additional controlled parking zones.

95. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL UPDATE

Cllr Dee Sinclair, Board Member for Community Safety and Oxford City Council’s 
representative on Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP) presented the 
report.



She explained that the Panel consists of 20 members from across the Thames 
Valley, 18 councillors and 2 independents. The Independent members have 
backgrounds in victim support and cybercrime. The panel is predominately made 
up of conservative members and meets in Aylesbury 6 times a year. Each 
meeting is themed.

The PCC has appointed Matt Barber, Leader of the Vale of White Horse as 
deputy. The position of deputy has been around since 2012 but the panel has 
not yet been informed of Mr Barber’s specific responsibilities.

Clare Gray, Police and Crime Panel Scrutiny Officer said the Thames Valley 
PCC budget had reduced by £88m over 6 years, a 25% saving of overall budget. 
Part of the budget is to consider reducing the assets of the police force eg St 
Aldate’s police station with proviso that there is a city centre police presence. 

The Panel ran a taxi licensing themed meeting where they looked at taxi 
licensing issues across the Thames Valley and discussed the need for a regional 
database. The PCC is trying to raise the issues of the taxi licensing regime at the 
national level but is not getting much response.

Cllr Sinclair said she uses the panel to inform the representatives from the other 
districts of the issues faced in the city ie safeguarding, human trafficking. 
However the Panel’s powers are limited by the legislation and can only bring 
things to the attention of the PCC. There is very limited public interest in the 
process.

Cllr Henwood asked whether there were plans to have a themed meeting on 
safeguarding across the area. Cllr Sinclair said that the Panel’s Scrutiny Officer 
could propose it but safeguarding is touched on in a lot of what we already do.

The Scrutiny Committee agreed the following recommendations to CEB

That CEB suggest to the PCC that the Panel meetings are rotated around the 
Thames Valley to encourage public engagement and to focus on local issues. 

That the PCC meetings are promoted through council media outlets.

96. PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 3

Cllr Fry, Lead Member for Performance monitoring presented the report. He said 
he did get an officer response from the previous scrutiny comments. However 
there are still a lot of issues with the way that performance is monitored and 
presented in these reports.

He made the following comments on the performance report:
 BI002a and B1002b – why are the targets 0?
 CE002 – commentary – why can’t Finance provide a figure for income 

excluding VAT – not very useful?



 CS003 – Presentation of information – why does commentary have to fill 2 
pages.

 PC027 –The result is 73,390 but the target is 420. And the result from last 
year was 2,500.  It should be explained that the target is an error.

 PC004 – Grow in level of active participation in dance – why so specific? 
Would it not be better to measure How much people are using leisure 
centres.

 B1001 – commentary states they have not received any data for several 
months – why doesn’t  the officer do more to find it out?

 Indicators that are reported only annually (LG002) need to be presented in a 
separate report to quarterly one.

 There’s a real mix of comparisons some indicators compare performance 
with month before others compare with the same month of year before, which 
was often more useful.

Cllr Simmons said that the local business spend  is off target and  needs to be 
raised with CEB

Cllr Hayes said that it feels that a strategy is developed, and the evaluation and 
monitoring measures are done as an afterthought.  Is there a good reason for 
monitoring to be done by one individual?. Is training given to assist these 
officers?

Cllr Pegg said it appears to be a huge time serving exercise.  People need to 
consider it important and not try and fit everything into the same box.

Cllr Henwood suggested that the relevant performance indicators should be 
presented at the beginning of all reports going to members. 

The Scrutiny Officer explained that collating the performance monitoring report is 
the responsibility of the Head of Business Improvement.

Cllr Hayes said it was very important for officers to do this well and for scrutiny to 
see these reports.

Recommendation
Cllrs Fry and Chapman to meet with the Head of Business Improvement and 
discuss their concerns and how they reports could be improved. 

97. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
January as a true and accurate record.

Cllr Pegg asked that this item be moved to the top of agenda for future meetings. 
The Committee agreed.



98. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meeting is scheduled for 27 March 2017.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.11 pm


